

South Dakota Department of Transportation Division of Operations 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2558

June 20, 2023

Mr. Craig Smith **Director of Operations** South Dakota Department of Transportation 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in May contain an increase of \$3,810,626.52.

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 2.52%.

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than \$50,000.

ABERDEEN REGION

1. Project: NH 0012(289)289, Brown County, PCN 04PF Location: US12 through Aberdeen Contractor: Ti-Zach Concrete, Inc. Type of Work: ADA curb ramp upgrades, PCC pavement repair, traffic signals

Original Contract Amount: \$ 5,673,795.20 \$ Change on CCO No. 3: 338,515.10 \$ Net Change to Date: 535,434.62

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities of several concrete repair, curb & gutter, and sidewalk items and traffic signal controllers to match as built quantities through normal project variations.

 Project: NH P 0010(288) Aberdeen Region, PCN 06EH Location: Various locations throughout the Aberdeen region Contractor: Subsurface, Inc. Type of Work: Culvert lining, joint sealing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 896,432.20
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ 92,510.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 92,510.00

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to clean and repair culvert joints and lining an in-place deteriorated concrete pipe.

Project: P 0015(89)167, Grant County, PCN 05J4
 Location: SD15 from the north junction with SD20 north to Milbank
 Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete surfacing, guardrail, pipe work

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$
 6,598,581.20

 Change on CCO No. 1:
 \$
 99,907.20

 Net Change to Date:
 \$
 99,907.20

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT increasing contract quantities for asphalt concrete and binder for strengthening and leveling a section of road deemed necessary by SDDOT.

Project: PH 0212(167)245, Faulk County, PCN 03RQ
 Location: US212 from the Potter/Faulk County Line to Faulkton
 Contractor: Loiseau Construction, Inc.
 Type of Work: Shoulder widening, asphalt concrete shoulder surfacing, culvert repair, structures

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 12,342,633.39
Change on CCO No. 14F:	\$ (126,798.96)
Net Change to Date:	\$ 394,967.31

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 14F: This decrease is the result of SDDOT making a fuel cost adjustment for diesel fuel in accordance with the contract.

MITCHELL REGION

Project: IM 2292(108)0, Lincoln & Minnehaha County, PCN 07YD
 Location: I-229 from exit 1 to exit 2
 Contractor: Central Specialties, Inc
 Type of Work: Asphalt concrete resurfacing, NRC pavement repair, partial depth patch, planning
 PCC pavement

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$
 2,966,084.03

 Change on CCO No. 3:
 \$
 1,222,896.75

 Net Change to Date:
 \$
 1,403,956.72

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities of various items to match the quantities used during construction and making an incentive payment for lane rental for timely completion of the work while coordinating the work to utilize minimal work zone lengths in accordance with the contract.

 Project: IM EM 0908(97)362, McCook & Minnehaha County, PCN 05T3 Location: I-90 WBL from 2 miles west of Humboldt to 2 miles east of Hartford I-90 WBL exit 379

I-90 structure .4 miles west of exit 390 over a creek

Contractor: Reede Construction, Inc.

Type of Work: Remove & replace PCC surfacing, replace structure, grading, pipe work

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 35,664,101.48
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ 96,739.30
Net Change to Date:	\$ 111,061.45

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to repair and strengthen the pavement at the eastbound lanes structure near MRM 389.89 prior to placing traffic in a 2-lane, 2-way configuration across the structure.

Project: P 0025(86)55, Hanson County, PCN 06CV
 Location: SD25 from SD262 to SD38
 Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc.
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$
 1,643,900.95

 Change on CCO No. 7F:
 \$
 93,748.00

 Net Change to Date:
 \$
 98,344.20

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7F</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to replace deteriorated pipes identified during construction.

PIERRE REGION

Project: IM 0905(109)226, Lyman County, PCN 05EF
 Location: I-90 – EBL & WBL from Presho to Reliance
 Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work, polymer chip seal, LSDC overlay, approach slabs

 Original Contract Amount:
 \$ 21,484,465.19

 Change on CCO No. 10:
 \$ 548,391.00

 Net Change to Date:
 \$ 760,788.84

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to repair the westbound exit 226 structure damaged due to a vehicle hit.

Project: IM 0905(109)226, Lyman County, PCN 05EF
 Location: I-90 – EBL & WBL from Presho to Reliance
 Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
 Type of Work: Cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work, polymer chip seal, LSDC

overlay, approach slabs

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 21,484,465.19
Change on CCO No. 11:	\$ 191,161.80
Net Change to Date:	\$ 951,950.64

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 11: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to repair the eastbound exit 226 structure damaged due to a vehicle hit.

 Project: NH 0014(220)230, Hughes County, PCN 05HX Location: US14 east and west lanes from east of 8th Street to King's Way in Pierre US14 from 7 miles east of Pierre to west of US83 N junction Contractor: Central Specialties, Inc. Type of Work: Crack & seat PCCP, asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,326,604.76
Change on CCO No. 6F:	\$ 119,657.87
Net Change to Date:	\$ 47,389.25

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6F</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities of asphalt binder and asphalt concrete to match as built quantities through normal project variations.

Project: NH 0033(37), Tripp County, PCN 089Q
 Location: Various locations in the Winner area
 Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc
 Type of Work: PCC pavement grinding, asphalt concrete surfacing of shoulders

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,793,586.10
Change on CCO No. 3:	\$ 113,272.50
Net Change to Date:	\$ 219,060.50

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to remove and replace deteriorated concrete pavement adjacent to two structures on the project.

Project: NH EM 0014(194)227, Hughes & Stanley County, PCN 03WN
 Location: US14 Missouri River Bridge in Pierre
 Contractor: Jensen Construction Company
 Type of Work: Replace structure, grading, PCC pavement, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, lighting, signals

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 49,990,247.46
Change on CCO No. 22:	\$ 88,480.76
Net Change to Date:	\$ 782,838.65

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 22: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to add median crossovers to improve traffic control and flow.

Project: PH 00SW(52), Pierre & Rapid City Regions, PCN 05M6
 Location: Various paved County, Tribal, and City Roads in the Pierre and Rapid City regions
 Contractor: Hamm Construction, LLC
 Type of Work: Signing and delineation

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,999,168.10
Change on CCO No. 2:	\$ 324,677.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 586,123.50

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities of posts and signs to match as built quantities through normal project variations. The variation is common for the type of work involved.

RAPID CITY REGION

Project: P 016A(08)59, Pennington County, PCN 04FU
 Location: US16A EBL & WBL over US 16 E at the Keystone Interchange
 Contractor: Corr Construction Services, Inc.
 Type of Work: Bridge rehabilitation

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,498,771.30
Change on CCO No. 10:	\$ 140,514.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 378,573.04

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10: This increase is the result of SDDOT settling a claim submitted by the contractor.

Project: NH 0085(84)36, Butte & Lawrence County, PCN 03U6
 Location: US85 Structures - 2 miles north of Belle Fourche over Crow Creek
 16 miles northeast of US 212 over Indian Creek
 .3 miles south of I-90 over Miller Creek

Contractor: A-G-E Corporation Type of Work: Scour protection

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,053,624.60
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ (186,280.00)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (66,504.97)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This decrease is the result of SDDOT removing a low water crossing per landowner agreement.

Sincerely,

Ryan K. Johnson Senior Specification Engineer